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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gustav Kristensen 
University of Southern Denmark  
Centre of Health Economics Research (COHERE).  
Campusvej 55, DK-5230, Odense M, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study focus is on the effect of data from a specific data base. 
 
Reservations 
 
Coronary heart disease and stroke are discussed in the same paper. 
A separation might be useful. 
 
The study is limited to men. An interesting difference between men 
and women could be revealed. 
 
It is unclear (p  2 and 5) what “at baseline (1974-1977)” and “the 
date of their baseline examination” means. Overall the application of 
“baselines” should be better defined and explained. Similar “from the 
start of the study until 1983” is not clear. 
 
The variable “job-demand-control” should be better explained. 
Overall it (its contents) looks as a weak variable in the modeling. 
 
 Advice and questions:  
 a. Compare the explaining power of this variable with the 
power of simple age- specific unemployment. 
 b. Most often stress lead disease. I feel that time-lags are 
missing in the model- building. 
 c. Should there not be a time trend in the model? 
 d. How is the age effect more specific modeled? Linear? 
 
As longitudinal data is used I have a feeling that a cohort effect 
could beneficially be included. The inclusion of a cohort effect could 
reduce the insecurity related to “job-demand-control”. 
 
 
P 3. “The used models were adjusted for sex and age”. The word 
“gender” should be used instead of “sex”.   
 
(The verbal formulation of the title of the study should be 
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reconsidered. E.g. “general-population” and “6070 Swedish men”.) 
 
 
Table 2. I need  a comment on never and ever-smokers hazard 
ratios in relation to stroke. 

 

REVIEWER Kristina Jakobsson 
Div of Occupational and Environmental Medicine  
Lund university  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comment  
 
This is a well performed study, which is concisely reported. It adds 
knowledge to the hitherto scarce information on work stress and 
stroke, and confirms previous findings on CHD.  
 
The study would however benefit from analyses considering 
underlying mechanisms ( long-lasting effect vs immediate effect) and 
reporting of the different dimensions in the composite job-strain 
concept.  
 
Introduction, page 2  
Minor comments  
para 2: The reference to two metaanalyses (ref 3 and 4) it could be 
more clearly expressed that it is the same data material  
 
para 3: It should be mentioned if risk estimates are non-significant . 
Moreover, as the present study is examining the risk in men, it is 
wise to mention which studies include men (i.e., ref 9 and 10 are 
females only)  
 
Statistics , page 5  
Minor comments:  
 
Line 51 “if” should be “of” ?  
 
“Hospital care or mortality (whatever came first)” should be 
rephrased  
It should be clarified when a person with double events is under risk 
( i.e. a non-fatal stroke, and later on a fatal CHD)  
 
Stratification on self-reported stress and SES is not mentioned in 
this section, but performed  
 
Results  
 
Major comments  
 
Only a composite measure is reported. What about the results for 
the dimensions demand and control?  
 
Referring to the discussion on page 9 para 4:  
I recommend the authors to add analyses including only a limited 
period of time after the inclusion –. For CHD it should be possible 
(with 200 events even within the first 5 years) but perhaps not for 
stroke.  
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These men were approximately between 50 and 60 years at 
baseline, and were followed until events (mean 16 years until event) 
, or age 75. An alternative to a fixed follow-up time would be to 
censor at age 65, if it can be assumed that the JEM-based exposure 
estimate is stable until retirement. Then, it is possible to investigate 
work-related stress as a factor acting late in a causal chain ( as 
stated in the discussion) compared to a factor with a long-lasting 
effect,  
 
Minor comments  
 
Table 1 mean(SD) for age, cholesterol etc ? Please, add an 
explanation  
 
Include also the other variables that were a basis for stratification 
(self-reported stress and SES)  
 
I would also like to see the mean age at event, not only follow-up 
time until event  
 
Discussion  
 
Major comment  
It is evident that both the high strain and the passive dimension have 
elevated HRs for CHD in overall as well as subgroup analyses. This 
rises the question about Control, which is the common denominator . 
This is not mentioned in the discussion – and results for demand 
and control are not given, neither in the main paper nor in 
appendices.  
 
Minor comment  
Page 9, para 2: It is not correct to summarize references 9-12 as 
positive studies for job strain.  
 
Page 9, para 4: The subjects are followed until events (mean 16 yrs) 
or age 75.  
 
Page 9 line 14 “neither no” should be rephrased  
 
Page 10 para 4 is Key message, not Strenghs and limitations  
 
“The risk pattern for stroke seems to be different compared to CHD” 
– this study clearly indicates that job strain is not a common risk 
factor for stroke and CHD, but the statement is phrased very 
generally. The aim of the study was not to compare the general risk 
patterns for these two disease entities. Please, rephrase. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1.  

We will keep both CHD and stroke in the same paper. We think that will focus on the different risk 

patterns for CHD and stroke.  

We have increased the clarity regarding the years for the baseline examination – this is changed 

throughout the manuscript.  

The exposure and covariates were measured only at baseline, which makes it difficult to build time-

dependent exposure models. Hence, it is not possible to model time-lags. Since we are using Cox-

models, the general time trend is absorbed by baseline hazard, and we have also checked that the 

proportional hazards assumption is reasonable.  

Age is modeled as linear in relation to the log-hazards. This is a reasonable assumption, considering 

the age at baseline ranges from 50 to 59. Also we checked this assumption using cumulative sums of 

martingale residuals and found it reasonable.  

The subjects were born 1915-1925. We have not analyzed the cohort effect in this, what we consider, 

limited year-of birth range.  

We have changed from sex to gender  

In Table 2 we are showing the different job-demand-control dimensions in relation to the risk for CHD 

and stroke, among never-smokers and ever-smokers separately. The results from these stratified 

analyzes are discussed. Taken by itself, smoking would of course be a strong risk factor for both 

stroke and CHD, as it is a well-known riskfactor.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2.  

In the second last para in discussion, we have discussed whether job-strain occurs early or late in the 

causal chain. However, as the exposure was measured only at baseline it is difficult to build time-

dependent exposure models.  

The references to the two metaanalyses has been changed  

We have also presented the studies in the introduction in relation gender  

Line 51 has been changed  

We have added a line om first event was analyzed.  

We have added the stratification on stress and SES  

We have performed a new analysis of low control and high demand. These interesting results are 

inserted in new table and text in the results section.  

We have performed an additional analyses censoring at age 65. However, due to few cases there 

were no significant results. We have not added that to the manuscript.  

We have corrected SD mean etc at Table 1. Also, we added self-reported stress and SES, as well as 

mean age at event.  

We have inserted a discussion about low control, based on the valuable comment from this referee.  

We have deleted the last phrase “The risk pattern for stroke seems to be different compared to CHD” 

from Strengths and limitations of the study. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristina Jakobsson 
Div of Occupational and Environmental Medicine, Lund University, 
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper is now ready for acceptance, but with a minor revision:  
 
Table 1 should also include data on Blue/White collar work and self-
reported stress at baseline  
 
in accordance with the rest of Table 2 stratification  
 
In Methods, para 4 ( on information at baseline) self-reported stress 
should also be added 
 
I do not need to see this paper again 

 

REVIEWER Gustav Kristensen 
University of Southern Denmark  
Centre of Health Economics Research (COHERE).  
Campusvej 55, DK-5230, Odense M, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Earlier demands for adjustment’s are fulfilled. 
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